

No. A06-0559

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Lillian Flygare,

Appellant,

vs.

County of Nicollet,

Respondent,

Minnesota Department of Human Services,

Respondent.

**BRIEF, SUPPLEMENTAL RECORD, AND ADDENDUM OF RESPONDENT
MINNESOTA COMMISSIONER OF HUMAN SERVICES**

CHRISTOPHER E. SANDQUIST
Gislason & Hunter, LLP
P.O. Box 4157
Mankato, MN 56002-4157
(507) 387-1115

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ROBIN CHRISTOPHER VUE-BENSON
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg No 033408X
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 296-8714

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES

KENNETH R. WHITE
Assistant Nicollet County Attorney
P.O. Box 360
St. Peter, MN 56082-0360
(507) 345-8811

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
NICOLLET COUNTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	5
I. MEDICAID MEDICAL ASSISTANCE AND ELIGIBILITY.....	5
II. MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTION 501B.89.....	7
SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE FLYGARE TRUST IS A SUPPORT TRUST GIVING LILLIAN THE ABILITY TO COMPEL THE TRUSTEE TO USE TRUST PRINCIPAL FOR HER SUPPORT; THEREFORE, TRUST PRINCIPAL IS AN “AVAILABLE RESOURCE” FOR PURPOSES OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE ELIGIBILITY.	10
A. A Trust Established For The Purpose Of Supporting The Beneficiary Is A Support Trust.....	10
B. The Flygare Trust Is A Support Trust Because Its Purpose Is To Provide For Lillian’s “Proper Support And Maintenance.”.....	13
C. The Flygare Trust Cannot Be A Discretionary Trust Because The Trustee Is Not Given Complete And Unfettered Discretion Over Use Of Trust Principal.....	15
1. The Trust’s language does not make it a discretionary trust because it does not give the trustee unalloyed discretion.	16
2. Appellant’s right as beneficiary to compel use of trust principal for her support is sufficient to make the trust an available resource.....	18

3.	Concluding that the Flygare Trust’s language creates an available support trust is consistent with how other states have interpreted similar or even stronger trust language in describing trustee discretion.	19
D.	Lillian, As Beneficiary, Has A Present Right To Compel The Trustee To Exercise Discretion To Achieve The Purpose Of Trust: Her Proper Support And Maintenance.....	21
II.	TRUST PROVISIONS EXCLUDING OR LIMITING LILLIAN’S ACCESS TO TRUST RESOURCES BASED ON THE AVAILABILITY OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE ARE INVALID AND CANNOT BE USED TO DENY LILLIAN SUPPORT FROM THE TRUST.....	24
A.	Section 501B.89 Makes A Settlor’s Intent To Shift The Support Burden To Public Welfare Programs Unenforceable And Applies To All Trust Provisions That Explicitly Or Implicitly Offend Public Policy.....	25
B.	Even If A Settlor’s Intent Were Recognized Beyond The Question Of The General Type Of Trust, An Intent Contrary To Public Policy Is Still Unenforceable.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	Respondent’s Supplemental Record and Index	
	Respondent’s Addendum Materials	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Atkins v. United States</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986).....	5
 STATE CASES	
<i>Bohac v. Graham</i> , 424 N.W.2d 144 (N.D. 1988).....	13, 20
<i>Brunner v. State</i> , 285 N.W.2d 74 (Minn. 1979).....	9
<i>Bureau of Support v. Kreitzer</i> , 243 N.E.2d 83 (Ohio 1968).....	21
<i>Herman v. Ramsey County Cmty. Human Servs. Dep't</i> , 373 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	9, 19
<i>In re Barkema Trust</i> , 690 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2004)	5, 13, 19, 20
<i>In re Carlisle Trust</i> , 498 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)	passim
<i>In re Fiske's Trust</i> , 242 Minn. 452, 65 N.W.2d 906 (1954).....	10
<i>In re Kindt</i> , 542 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	7
<i>In re McCann's Will</i> , 212 Minn. 233, 3 N.W.2d 226 (1942).....	10
<i>In re Sullivan's Will</i> , 12 N.W.2d 148 (Neb. 1943).....	23
<i>In re Trusts A & B of Divine</i> , 672 N.W.2d 912 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	22

<i>Kryzsko v. Ramsey County Soc. Servs.</i> , 607 N.W.2d 237 (N.D. 2000).....	5, 20
<i>Markwardt v. State Water Res. Bd.</i> , 254 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1977).....	9
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 374 N.E.2d 1384 (Ohio 1978).....	13, 21
<i>Matthews v. Matthews</i> , 450 N.E.2d 278 (Ohio 1981).....	23
<i>McNiff v. Olmsted County Welfare Dep't.</i> , 287 Minn. 40, 176 N.W.2d 888 (1970).....	passim
<i>Metz v. Ohio Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 762 N.E.2d 1032 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001).....	21
<i>Morrison v. Doyle</i> , 582 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 1998).....	14
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 517 N.W.2d 394 (Neb. 1994).....	10, 13
<i>Strojek v. Hardin County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 602 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999).....	13
<i>Strojek v. Hardin County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 602 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999).....	20
<i>United States v. O'Shaughnessy</i> , 517 N.W.2d 574 (Minn. 1994).....	11, 13, 21, 22
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 885 Fed. 2d 11 (3d Cir. 1989).....	5

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 416.1201(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17)(B).....	6

STATE CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

Minn. Stat. § 256.045 4

Minn. Stat. § 256B.056 6

Minn. Stat. § 256B.056 4, 6

Minn. Stat. § 501B.89 8

Minn. Stat. § 501B.89 8

MISCELLANEOUS

George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, *The Law of Trusts and Trustees*
 (“*Bogert on Trusts*”) § 229 (2d ed. 1992) 11, 12, 18

Laurie A. Hanson, et. al, “Analysis and Overview of ‘Transfer’ Issues”,
 in Minnesota State Bar Association Continuing Legal Education,
 Medical Assistance “Reform” 06 (March 2006). 23

POMS § SI 01120.200 B.10 12, 17

POMS § SI 01120.200 D.1.a 7, 16

POMS § SI 01120.200 D.1.b 7

POMS § SI 01120.200 D.2 7

Restatement (Second) of Trusts (“Rest. 2d Trusts”) § 154 11, 13

Restatement (Third) of Trusts, Section 50 22

S. Rep. No. 146, 99th Cong., 2nd Sess. 312 (1985),
 reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 279 5

S. REP. NO. 146 5
